described therein, which stipulates that revenues recorded under such arrangements should be the amount that would be due under the formula
at any point in time as if the contract was terminated at that date.

Upon review of the impact of the adjustments necessary to comply with the requirements of EITF Topic D-96, which became effective for the
Company as of January 1, 2002, we concluded that restating our 2002 financial statements was appropriate. The transition provisions of EITF
Topic D-96 require the impact of the change in accounting to be presented as a cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle at the date
of adoption. The following tables present the impact of the restatement adjustments on the Company’s previously reported sales and
merchandising revenues, cost of sales and merchandising revenues, gross profit, income (loss) before income taxes and cumulative effect of
accounting change, income tax expense (benefit), cumulative effect of change in accounting principle, net of income taxes, and net income
(loss) for the three months and nine months ended September 30, 2002.

15

16

Three Months Ended September 30, 2002

Income Statement Caption As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated

Sales and merchandising revenues (b) $204,722 $ 146 $204,868

Cost of sales and merchandising revenues (a) 169,887 1,202 171,089

Gross profit (a) 34,835 (1,056) 33,779

Loss before income taxes and cumulative effect of
accounting change (661) (1,056) (1,717)

Income tax benefit (577) (510) (1,087)

Net loss $ (84) $ (546) $ (630)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2002

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Sales and merchandising revenues (b) $720,651 $ 779 $721,430

Cost of sales and merchandising revenues (a) 599,926 3,791 603,717

Gross profit (a) 120,725 (3,012) 117,713

Income before income taxes and cumulative effect of
accounting change 14,238 (3,012) 11,226

Income tax expense 3,953 (1,106) 2,847

Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle, net
of income taxes — 3,480 3,480

Net income $ 10,285 $ 1,574 $ 11,859

(a) Periods presented “As Previously Reported” include reclassifications made to conform to the September 30, 2003 presentation. These
reclassifications related to the adoption of EITF 02-16, “Accounting by a Reseller for Cash Consideration Received from a Vendor,” and
had no impact on net income or shareholders’ equity.

(b) Upon adoption of EITF Topic D-96, the Company has reclassified the current period impact to gross profit of the marketing agreement
as a component of sales and merchandising revenues rather than cost of sales. Previously the Company considered the marketing
agreement impact as an adjustment to its cost of grain rather than as an adjustment to sales and merchandising revenues and therefore